Public Document Pack

ABERDEEN

CITY COUNCIL

To: Councillor Laing, Convener; Councillor John, Vice Convener; and Councillors
Allard, Copland, Duncan, Lumsden, Alex Nicoll, Wheeler and Yuill.

Town House,
ABERDEEN, 3 February 2021

STRATEGIC COMMISSIONING COMMITTEE

The Members of the STRATEGIC COMMISSIONING COMMITTEE are requested
to meet remotely on THURSDAY, 11 FEBRUARY 2021 at 2.00pm.

FRASER BELL
CHIEF OFFICER - GOVERNANCE

In accordance with UK and Scottish Government guidance, meetings of this
Committee will be held remotely as required. In these circumstances the meetings
will be recorded and available on the Committee page on the website.

BUSINESS

NOTIFICATION OF URGENT BUSINESS

1.1 There are no items at this time

DETERMINATION OF EXEMPT BUSINESS

2.1 Members are requested to determine that any exempt business be
considered with the press and public excluded

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

3.1 Members are requested to declare any interests (Pages 5 - 6)

DEPUTATIONS

4.1 There are no deputations at this time




MINUTE OF PREVIOUS MEETING

5.1 Minute of Previous Meeting of 12 November 2020 - for approval (Pages 7 -
16)

COMMITTEE PLANNER

6.1 Committee Business Planner (Pages 17 - 20)

NOTICES OF MOTION

7.1 There are no notices of motion at this time

REFERRALS FROM COUNCIL, COMMITTEES AND SUB COMMITTEES

8.1 There are no referrals at this time

ANNUAL REPORTS

9.1 Aberdeen Sports Village Annual Report - COM/21/041 (Pages 21 - 36)

9.2 Scotland Excel Annual Report - COM/21/033 (Pages 37 - 54)

COMMISSIONING / REVIEWING

10.1 Aberdeen City Population Needs Assessment 2021 - CUS/21/042 (Pages
55 - 128)

10.2 Commercial and Procurement Performance Report - CUS/21/024 (Pages
129 - 138)

WORKPLANS AND BUSINESS CASES

11.1  Workplans and Business Cases - Revenue - COM/21/034 (Pages 139 -
148)

EXEMPT / CONFIDENTIAL BUSINESS

12.1  Workplans and Business Cases - Revenue - Exempt Appendices (Pages
149 - 188)




EHRIAS related to reports on this agenda can be viewe
[...]
y established by enactment or in pursuance of statutory
powers or by the authority of statute or a statutory scheme;
(c) a body with whom there is in force an agreement which has been made
in pursuance of Section 19 of the Enterprise and New Towns
(Scotland) Act 1990 by Scottish Enterprise or Highlands and Islands
Enterprise for the discharge by that body of any of the functions of
Scottish Enterprise or, as the case may be, Highlands and Islands
Enterprise; or
(d) a body being a company:-
i. established wholly or mainly for the purpose of providing services to
the Councillor’s local authority; and
ii. which has entered into a contractual arrangement with that local
authority for the supply of goods and/or services to that local authority.

OR
| declare an interest in item (x) for the following reasons...... and although the body is

covered by a specific exclusion, the matter before the Committee is one that is
quasi-judicial / regulatory in nature where the body | am a member of:

Page 5



is applying for a licence, a consent or an approval

is making an objection or representation

has a material interest concerning a licence consent or approval

is the subject of a statutory order of a regulatory nature made or proposed to
be made by the local authority.... and | will therefore withdraw from the
meeting room during any discussion and voting on that item.

Page 6



Agenda Iltem 5.1

STRATEGIC COMMISSIONING COMMITTEE

ABERDEEN, 12 November 2020. Minute of Meeting of the STRATEGIC
COMMISSIONING COMMITTEE. Present:- Councillor Laing, Convener;
Councillor John, Vice-Convener; and Councillors Allard, Copland, Duncan,
Lumsden, Malik (as substitute for Councillor Wheeler), Alex Nicoll and Yuill.

The agenda and reports associated with this minute can be found here.

Please note that if any changes are made to this minute at the point of
approval, these will be outlined in the subsequent minute and this document
will not be retrospectively altered.

DETERMINATION OF EXEMPT BUSINESS

1. The Convener proposed that the Committee consider item 13.1 (Workplans and
Business Cases — Exempt Appendices) with the press and public excluded.

The Committee resolved:-

in terms of Section 50(A)(4) of the Local Government (Scotland) Act 1973, to exclude the
press and public from the meeting during consideration of item 13.1 on today’s agenda so
as to avoid disclosure of exempt information of the class described in paragraph 8 of
Schedule 7(A) of the Act.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
2. The Committee noted the following declarations of interest intimated at this stage:-

(1) Councillors Allard and Duncan declared interests in respect of item 9.1 (Aberdeen
Performing Arts Annual Report) by virtue of their role as Board members of
Aberdeen Performing Arts but did not consider that the nature of their interests
required them to leave the meeting during consideration of the item;

(i) Councillor Alex Nicoll declared an interest in respect of item 9.2 (Bon Accord Care
Annual Report) as he had Power of Attorney for a family member who lived in care
provided by Bon Accord Care, but did not consider that the nature of his interest
required him to leave the meeting during consideration of the item; and

(i)  Councillor Lumsden declared an interest due to his role as NHS Grampian Board
member in respect of items 9.1, 9.2 and 9.3 (Sport Aberdeen Annual Report) as
NHS Grampian was mentioned throughout the reports, however he did not consider
that the nature of his interest required him to leave the meeting during consideration
of the items.

Page 7


https://committees.aberdeencity.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=616&MId=7173&Ver=4

STRATEGIC COMMISSIONING COMMITTEE
12 November 2020

MINUTE OF PREVIOUS MEETING OF 27 AUGUST 2020

3. The Committee had before it the minute of its previous meeting of 27 August 2020
for approval.

The Convener advised that the information requested in respect of Aberdeen Christmas
Village and the Spaces for People financing had been circulated to Members outwith the
meeting.

The Committee resolved:-
to approve the minute as a correct record.

COMMITTEE BUSINESS PLANNER

4. The Committee had before it the committee business planner as prepared by the
Chief Officer — Governance.

The Committee resolved:-

(1) in relation to item 14 (Collaboration with Businesses), to request that the Head of
Commercial and Procurement circulate a service update to Members with further
information on the work that had been undertaken with businesses, including the
recent event which had been held, and to agree to remove the item from the
planner;

(i) to note that due to the delay with item 16 (Aberdeen Sports Village Annual Report)
that the planner would be amended to move the next report from October 2021 to
February 2022;

(i)  to agree to remove item 16 (Operational Delivery Models — Bon Accord Care and
Sport Aberdeen) from the planner, noting that the matter would instead be taken
forward as part of the budget setting process; and

(iv)  to otherwise note the planner.

ABERDEEN PERFORMING ARTS ANNUAL REPORT - COM/20/217

5. With reference to article 5 of the minute of its meeting of 21 November 2019, the
Committee had before it a report by the Head of Commercial and Procurement which
presented the Aberdeen Performing Arts annual review report covering financial year
2019/20 in order to provide Committee with an overview of performance of service
delivery.

Ms Spiers, Aberdeen Performing Arts, was in attendance and answered questions from
Members.

Page 8



STRATEGIC COMMISSIONING COMMITTEE
12 November 2020

The report recommended:-
that the Committee note the Aberdeen Performing Arts ALEO Annual Report appended
to the report for the Council’s interests.

The Committee resolved:-

(1) to note the Aberdeen Performing Arts ALEO Annual Report;

(i) to agree the performance to date met with the clear ambitions of the Regional
Economic Strategy 2018-2023 and built on the Culture Aberdeen 2018-2028 Action
Plan;
[...]
e results against key performance indicators
¢ they had maintained the Gold Award for NHS Healthy Working Lives; and
(iv)  to note the critical role that Bon Accord Care had played in the City’s response to
Covid-19, by providing invaluable support to the most vulnerable people in
Aberdeen, and agree that the Committee Convener write on behalf of the Council
to the Chair of the Board of Bon Accord Care and the Managing Director of Bon
Accord Care thanking the organisation for all their efforts.

SPORT ABERDEEN ANNUAL REPORT - COM/20/216

7. With reference to article 5 of the minute of its meeting of 29 August 2019, the
Committee had before it a report by the Head of Commercial and Procurement which
presented the Sport Aberdeen annual review report covering financial year 2019/20 in
order to provide Committee with an overview of performance of service delivery.

Mr Robertson, Sport Aberdeen, was in attendance and answered questions from
Members.

The report recommended:-
that the Committee note the Sport Aberdeen ALEO Annual Report appended to the report
for the Council’s interests.

The Committee resolved:-

() to note that the Head of Commercial and Procurement was working with Sport
Aberdeen to address how best to ensure all relevant data was captured in the annual
report;

(i) in relation to the performance indicators contained on pages 95 to 99 of the report,
to note that Mr Robertson would provide further information to Members outwith the
meeting on projects where funding streams had come to an end which may have
affected performance against targets;

(i) in relation to the key performance indicators contained on pages 124 and 125 of the
report, and the decrease in participation in, for example, athletics, to note that Mr
Robertson would investigate with colleagues if there were specific reasons behind
the drop in participation and circulate this information to Members outwith the
meeting;

(iv) inrelation to page 127 of the report and the decline in figures f
[...]
port and provide comments and observations on the
information contained in the annual report at Appendix A.

The Committee resolved:-

® to note the report and welcome the significant achievements and progress
highlighted throughout the annual review of the Council Delivery Plan 2019/20;

(i) to note that the annual review described the Council’s major contribution, through
the approved commissioning approach, to the delivery of the City’s Local Outcome
Improvement Plan; and

(i)  to agree that the Co-Leaders of the Council write to COSLA requesting an update
on progress they had made with the Scottish Government regarding the reform of
local government finance including business rates and the replacement of Council
Tax and for any reply to be discussed at the next meeting of the Strategic
Commissioning Committee.

Page 11



STRATEGIC COMMISSIONING COMMITTEE
12 November 2020

LOCALITY PLANS ANNUAL REPORTS - CUS/20/210

9. The Committee had before it a report by the Director of Customer Services which
presented the third annual progress reports for each of the Community Planning
Partnership’s three Priority Localities, namely Torry; Woodside, Tillydrone and Seaton;
and Middlefield, Cummings Park, Northfield, Heathryfold and Mastrick.

The report recommended:-

that the Committee endorse each of the three annual progress reports for the Community
Planning Partnership’s Priority Localities prior to their submission to the Community
Planning Aberdeen Board on 3 December 2020 for final approval.

The Committee resolved:-

(1) to approve the recommendation;

(i) to congratulate all those involved in the various projects outlined in the reports for
the progress made and what had been achieved; and

(i) to instruct the Chief Officer — Early Intervention and Community Empowerment to
work with the communities involved to ensure that their projects and achievements
were promoted widely in the city to raise awareness of the good work being
undertaken and to help encourage addi
[...]
ove the recommendation.

COMMERCIAL AND PROCUREMENT PERFORMANCE REPORT - CUS/20/175

12. The Committee had before it a report by the Director of Customer Services which
outlined the status of key performance measures relating to the Commercial and
Procurement cluster.

The report recommended:-
that Committee note the report and provide comments and observations on the
performance information contained in the report appendix.

The Committee resolved:-
to note the report.

CLUSTER RISK REGISTER - COM/20/194

13.  With reference to article 9 of the minute of its meeting of 21 November 2019, the
Committee had before it a report by the Head of Commercial and Procurement which
presented the cluster risk register in accordance with the Committee Terms of Reference
to provide assurance on the Council’s system of risk management.

The report recommended:-
that Committee note the cluster risk registers and assurance maps as set out in the
appendices to the report.

The Committee resolved:-
to note the report.

Page 13



STRATEGIC COMMISSIONING COMMITTEE

12 November 2020

WORKPLANS AND BUSINESS CASES - REVENUE - COM/20/198

14. The Committee had before it a report by the Chief Operating Officer which (1)
presented procurement workplans where revenue expenditure was included for the
Commissioning, Customer, Operations and Resources functions to Committee for review;
and (2) sought approval of each of the procurement business cases listed below, including
the total estimated revenue expenditure for each proposed contract, as contained at item

13.1 of the agenda.

The list of procurement business cases was as follows:-

Cluster Business Case

City Growth Festive Lighting

Early Intervention & Collection, Storage & Delivery of Household
Community Belongings

Empowerment

Early Intervention & Temporary Homeless Accommodation
Community Framework

Empowerment

Early Intervention & Refuge & Outreach Service for Women and
Community Children Experiencing Domestic Abuse
Empowerment

Early Intervention & Housing Support Services

Community

Empowerment

Digital & Technology

Datacentre Renewal

Corporate Landlord

PE & Fitness Equipment Inspection Contract

Corporate Landlord

Procurement of Surveyor Services

People & Organisational
Development

Employee Assistance Service

People & Organisational
Development

Employee Benefit Service

Operations & Protective
Services

Waste Collection Management System

The report recommended:-

that Committee —

(@) review the workplans as detailed in the Appendices;

(b)  approve the procurement business cases, including the total estimated expenditure

for the proposed contracts; and

Page 14




STRATEGIC COMMISSIONING COMMITTEE
12 November 2020

(c) approve the direct awards of contract where there are special circumstances
outlined in the respective procurement business cases which justify not issuing a
tender or calling off from a framework agreement.

The Committee resolved:-
to approve the business cases.

In accordance with the decision taken under article 1 above, the following item was
considered with the press and public excluded.

WORKPLANS AND BUSINESS CASES - EXEMPT APPENDICES

15. The Committee had before it exempt appendices relating to the Workplans and
Business Cases Revenue report on the agenda (article 14 of this minute refers).

The Committee resolved:-
to note the exempt appendices.
- COUNCILLOR JENNIFER LAING, Convener

Page 15



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 16



/T obed

| D

E

F

STRATEGIC COMMISSIONING BUSINESS PLANNER
The Business Planner details the reports which have been instructed by the Committee as well as reports which the Functions expect to be submitting for the calendar year.

Delayed or
Recommende
Report Title Minute Reference/Committee Decision or Purpose Update Report Chief Officer D Terms of d for removal | Explanation if delayed,
of Report Author Reference or transfer, | removed or transferred
enter either D,
2 R,orT
3 11 February 2021
Aberdeen Sport
[...]


Complete initial assessment of
impact on LOIP: context, stretch
outcomes, improvement project
aims, format

Follow up with OlGs/ LEGs/ PNPs
LOIP/ Locality Plan Design

Launch public consultation exercise
using Citizen’s space simulator

CPA Board - update

Commence drafting of LOIP and
Locality Plans

Clarity of which projects should be
prioritised for testing in which
localities/neighbourhoods

CPA Board session with the
Improvement Service

Final draft LOIP/ Locality Plans to
CPA Management Group

CPA Board Meeting 7 July 21




This page is intentionally left blank

Page 128



Agenda Item 10.2

ABERDEEN CITY COUNCIL

COMMITTEE Strategic Commissioning Committee

DATE 11 February 2021

EXEMPT No

CONFIDENTIAL No

REPORT TITLE Commercial and Procurement Performance Report
REPORT NUMBER CUS/21/024

DIRECTOR Andy MacDonald

CHIEF OFFICER Martin Murchie

REPORT AUTHOR Louise Fox

TERMS OF REFERENCE | 5.1.3

11

2.1

3.1

3.2

3.3

3.4

PURPOSE OF REPORT

To present Committee with the status of key performance measures relating to
the Commercial and Procurement cluster.

RECOMMENDATION

That the Committee note the report and provide comments and observations
on the performance information contained in the report Appendix.

BACKGROUND

This report is to provide members with key performance measures in relation
to the Commercial and Procurement cluster as expressed within the 2020/21
Council Delivery Plan

Introduced in 2019/20 Performance Framework Reporting, initially against in-
house delivery directly contributing to the City’s Local Outcome Improvement
Plan to the Operational Delivery and City Growth and Resources Committees,
has informed the 2020/21 Council Delivery Plan (the Plan) that was agreed by
Council on the 3rd March 2020.

The ‘Performance Management’ section of the Plan explains how the
commitments and deliverables will be supported and scrutinised through the
Council’'s Performance Management Framework, which establishes robust
performance management o
[...]
0%

Community Benefit question is incorporated into template tender document and information currently collated annually on community, local economic and environmental benefits through
procurement. A tracking tool is being investigated to provide quarterly updates.




This page is intentionally left blank

Page 138



Agenda Item 11.1

ABERDEEN CITY COUNCIL

COMMITTEE Strategic Commissioning Committee
DATE 11 February 2021
EXEMPT Not exempt:

Covering Report, Appendix 1 — Workplan Summary of
business cases, Appendix 3 — 3.10 Memo Summary

Exempt: Yes — Paragraph 8

Appendix 2

The report refers to the amount of any expenditure
proposed to be incurred by the authority under any
particular contract for the acquisition of property or the
supply of goods or services provided that disclosure
to the public of the amount there referred to would be
likely to give an advantage to a person or organisation
entering, or seeking to enter, a contract with the

Council.
CONFIDENTIAL No
REPORT TITLE Workplan & Business Cases — Revenue
REPORT NUMBER COM/21/034
DIRECTOR Rob Polkinghorne
CHIEF OFFICER Craig Innes
REPORT AUTHOR Craig Innes

TERMS OF REFERENCE | 3.1.1

1. PURPOSE OF REPORT

1.1 The purpose of this report is to present procurement workplans where
expenditure is included for the Commissioning, Customer, Resources and
Operations Functions to Committee for review and to seek approval of the total
estimated expenditure for the proposed contracts as contained in the
Procurement Business Cases appended to the report.

2. RECOMMENDATIONS
It is recommended that the Committee: -

2.1 reviews the workplans as detailed in the Appendices;

2.2 approves the procurement business cases, including the total estimated
expenditure for the proposed contracts;

2.3  approves the direct awards of contract where there are special circumstances
outlined in the respective procurement business cases which justify not issuing
a tender or calling off from a framework agreement; and

2.4  notes th
[...]
ocument is Restricted

Page 153



This page is intentionally left blank



Exempt information as described in paragraph(s) 8 of Schedule 7A
of the Local Government (Scotland) Act 1973.

Document is Restricted

Page 159



This page is intentionally left blank



Exempt information as described in paragraph(s) 8 of Schedule 7A
of the Local Government (Scotland) Act 1973.

Document is Restricted

Page 169



This page is intentionally left blank



Exempt information as described in paragraph(s) 8 of Schedule 7A
of the Local Government (Scotland) Act 1973.

Document is Restricted

Page 173



This page is intentionally left blank



Exempt information as described in paragraph(s) 8 of Schedule 7A
of the Local Government (Scotland) Act 1973.

Document is Restricted

Page 179



This page is intentionally left blank



Exempt information as described in paragraph(s) 8 of Schedule 7A
of the Local Government (Scotland) Act 1973.

Document is Restricted

Page 183



This page is intentionally left blank



	Agenda
	3.1 Members are requested to declare any interests
	5.1 Minute of Previous Meeting of 12 November 2020 - for approval
	6.1 Committee Business Planner
	9.1 Aberdeen Sports Village Annual Report - COM/21/041
	ASV Annual Report Appendix

	9.2 Scotland Excel Annual Report - COM/21/033
	Scotland Excel Annual Value Report Appendix A

	10.1 Aberdeen City Population Needs Assessment 2021 - CUS/21/042
	PNA Appendix 1 Final
	PNA Appendix 2 Final

	10.2 Commercial and Procurement Performance Report - CUS/21/024
	Commercial & Procurement Performance Report Appendix A Final

	11.1 Workplans and Business Cases - Revenue - COM/21/034
	Appendix 1 - Summary Workplan – Public
	Appendix 3 - 3.10 Memo Summary_Public

	12.1 Workplans and Business Cases - Revenue - Exempt Appendices
	Managed Print Contract Extension Final
	Housing First Business Case
	Infrastructure Hosting & Management Business Case
	Operator AD Plant Business Case
	Road Pavement Weed Spraying Business Case
	Void P

Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 

STRATEGIC COMMISSIONING COMMITTEE 

 
 
 

ABERDEEN, 11 February 2021.  Minute of Meeting of the STRATEGIC 
COMMISSIONING COMMITTEE.  Present:- Councillor Laing, Convener; 
Councillor John, Vice-Convener; and Councillors Allard, Bell (as substitute for 
Councillor Wheeler), Copland, Duncan, Mason MSP (as substitute for Councillor 
Lumsden), Alex Nicoll and Yuill. 

 
 

The agenda and reports associated with this minute can be found here.  
 
Please note that if any changes are made to this minute at the point of 
approval, these will be outlined in the subsequent minute and this document 
will not be retrospectively altered. 
 
 

NOTIFICATION OF URGENT BUSINESS 
 
1. The Convener advised that she had accepted item 10.3 (Letter from COSLA – 
Council Delivery Plan) on to the agenda as a matter of urgency in terms of Section 
50B(4)(b) of the Local Government (Scotland) Act 1973. 
 
The Committee resolved:- 
to note the decision of the Convener. 
 
 
DETERMINATION OF EXEMPT BUSINESS 
 
2. The Convener proposed that the Committee consider item 12.1 (Workplans and 
Business Cases – Exempt Appendices) with the press and public excluded. 
 
The Committee resolved:- 
in terms of Section 50(A)(4) of the Local Government (Scotland) Act 1973, to exclude 
the press and public from the meeting during consideration of item 12.1 on the agenda 
so as to avoid disclosure of exempt information of the class described in paragraph 8 of 
Schedule 7(A) of the Act. 
 
 
DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
3. There were no declarations of interest. 
 
 
MINUTE OF PREVIOUS MEETING OF 12 NOVEMBER 2020 
 
4. The Committee had before it the minute of its previous meeting of 12 November 
2020 for approval. 
 

https://committees.aberdeencity.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=616&MId=7570&Ver=4


2 
 
 

STRATEGIC COMMISSIONING COMMITTEE 
11 February 2021 

 
 
 

 
 
 

The Committee resolved:- 
to approve the minute as a correct record. 
 
 
COMMITTEE BUSINESS PLANNER 
 
5. The Committee had before it the committee business planner as prepared by the 
Chief Officer – Governance. 
 
The Committee resolved:- 
(i) to note that items 9 (Climate Friendly Weighting for Contracts) and 10 

(Community Benefit Clauses) had been deferred to the June meeting to allow a 
full year of data to be presented; and 

(ii) to otherwise note the planner. 
 
 
ABERDEEN SPORTS VILLAGE ANNUAL REPORT - COM/21/041 
 

6. With reference to article 6 of the minute of its meeting of 21 November 2019, the 
Committee had before it a report by the Head of Commercial and Procurement Services 
which presented the Aberdeen Sports Village annual review report covering 1 August 
2019 to 31 July 2020 in order to provide Committee with an overview of performance of 
service delivery. 

Mr Duncan Sinclair, Aberdeen Sports Village, was in attendance and answered 
questions from Members. 
 
The report recommended:- 
that the Committee note the Aberdeen Sports Village ALEO Annual Report appended to 
the report for the Council’s interests. 
 
The Committee resolved:- 
(i) to thank Mr Sinclair for his attendance and comprehensive answers to Members’ 

questions; 
(ii) to request that consideration be given to including a breakdown of the user 

numbers in regeneration areas to determine whether the majority of users in 
those areas were students in future reports; 

(iii) to note that Aberdeen Sports Village (ASV) were to introduce a passport scheme 
for users which would allow more comprehensive data to be collected for future 
reports; 

(iv) to note that due to the coronavirus, targets set for 2019/2020 had become 
unachievable, but recognise that until the national lockdown in March 2020, ASV 
had been on target to deliver another successful year; 



3 
 
 

STRATEGIC COMMISSIONING COMMITTEE 
11 February 2021 

 
 
 

 
 
 

(v) to note ASV’s close engagement with Sportscotland, UK active and other national 
governing bodies had allowed ASV to offer early access to training; specifically 
for athletes training for the Olympics and Paralympics; 

(vi) to note ASV Aquatics Centre was one of only 3 venues in Scotland to be 
identified as a designated performance training facility for indoor aquatics sports; 

(vii) to note and congratulate ASV on winning various awards and recognition 
throughout the year, as noted in their report; 

(viii) to note the success of the ASV breakfast Club, ASV Aquatics Academy and other 
events as detailed in the report, and how those successes aligned to the 
Community Planning Partnership’s Local Outcome Improvement Plan; 

(ix) to agree to commend ASV and its staff on the work they were doing with children, 
young people and adults right across Aberdeen and especially in our SIMD areas; 
and  

(x) to note the report. 
 
 
SCOTLAND EXCEL ANNUAL REPORT - COM/21/033 
 
7. The Committee had before it a report by the Head of Commercial and 
Procurement Services which presented the Scotland Excel Annual Report 2019-2020 in 
accordance with the committee terms of reference, in order to provide assurance on the 
value achieved through the membership agreement. 
 
The report recommended:- 
that the Committee note the Scotland Excel Annual Report 19-20 as set out in Appendix 
A. 
 
The Committee resolved:- 
(i) in relation to section 3.5 in the Scotland Excel report (Cost avoidance per 

Council) to request that the Head of Commercial and Procurement Services ask 
Scotland Excel if it was possible to include a separate line in any future report 
which illustrated figures for Aberdeen City Council; and 

(ii) to note the report. 
 
 
ABERDEEN CITY POPULATION NEEDS ASSESSMENT 2021 - CUS/21/042 
 
8. With reference to article 6 of the minute of its meeting of 20 November 2018, the 
Committee had before it a report by the Chief Officer – Data and Insights which 
presented the 2021 Population Needs Assessment (PNA) for Aberdeen City.  The report 
noted that the PNA was a key source of evidence which informed the key priorities for 
both Community Planning Aberdeen and Aberdeen City Council. 
 
The report recommended:- 



4 
 
 

STRATEGIC COMMISSIONING COMMITTEE 
11 February 2021 

 
 
 

 
 
 

that Committee note the Population Needs Assessment 2021 (Appendix 1) and the LOIP 
refresh development stages (Appendix 2). 
 
The Committee resolved:- 
(i) to thank Mr Murchie and his team and partners for the work that had gone into 

preparing the report; 
(ii) to request that the Executive Summary which was to be prepared be circulated to 

Members via a service update when available; 
(iii) to request that officers provide a breakdown of the difference of life expectancy 

figures across all areas in Aberdeen; 
(iv) to request that future reports also take occupation and lifestyle into consideration; 
(v) to note that the information and analysis contained within the Population Needs 

Assessment had been considered in preparing the Council’s proposed 
Commissioning Intentions for 2021/22, which would be submitted to the Council 
Budget meeting on 2 March 2021; and 

(vi) to note the report. 
 
 
COMMERCIAL AND PROCUREMENT PERFORMANCE REPORT - CUS/21/024 
 
9. With reference to article 12 of the minute of its previous meeting, the Committee 
had before it a report by the Director of Customer Services which outlined the status of 
key performance measures relating to the Commercial and Procurement cluster. 
 
The report recommended:- 
that Committee note the report and provide comments and observations on the 
performance information contained in the report appendix. 
 
The Committee resolved:- 
to note the report. 
 
 
LETTER TO COSLA - COUNCIL DELIVERY PLAN 
 
10. With reference to article 8 of the minute of its previous meeting, and the 
instruction that the Co-Leaders of the Council write to COSLA requesting an update on 
progress made with the Scottish Government regarding the reform of local government 
finance, including business rates and the replacement of Council Tax, the Committee 
had before it both the letter from the Co-Leaders and the COSLA response for 
discussion. 
 
The Committee resolved:- 
(i) in light of the response received from COSLA, to agree that the Convener write to 

COSLA to request that at the next COSLA Leaders’ meeting, the following be 
discussed:- that the £90m allocated to local government by the Scottish 



5 
 
 

STRATEGIC COMMISSIONING COMMITTEE 
11 February 2021 

 
 
 

 
 
 

Government to support a Council tax freeze should be allocated with no strings 
attached, thereby enabling Councils to determine their own Council tax rate to 
take into consideration the needs, expectations and aspirations of their citizens, 
and the shortfall of monies received from Scottish Government; and 

(ii) to agree that the Convener write in similar terms to the Leaders of all political 
parties represented in the Scottish Parliament. 

 
 
WORKPLANS AND BUSINESS CASES - REVENUE - COM/21/034 
 
11. The Committee had before it a report by the Chief Operating Officer which (1) 
presented procurement workplans where revenue expenditure was included for the 
Commissioning, Customer, Operations and Resources functions to Committee for 
review; and (2) sought approval of each of the procurement business cases listed below, 
including the total estimated revenue expenditure for each proposed contract, as 
contained at item 12.1 of the agenda. 
 
The list of procurement business cases was as follows:- 
 

Cluster Business Case 

Commercial and Procurement Managed Print Contract Extension 

Early Intervention and 
Community Empowerment 

Housing First 

Digital and Technology Infrastructure Hosting and Management 

Corporate Landlord AD Plant Operator Contract 

Operations and Protective 
Services 

Road Pavement Weed Spraying 

Operations and Protective 
Services 

Void Properties 

 
The report recommended:- 
that Committee – 
(a) review the workplans as detailed in the Appendices; 
(b) approve the procurement business cases, including the total estimated 

expenditure for the proposed contracts; 
(c) approve the direct awards of contract where there are special circumstances 

outlined in the respective procurement business cases which justify not issuing a 
tender or calling off from a framework agreement; and 

(d) to note the direct awards of contract made under the provisions for urgency as 
detailed within Appendix 3 – 3.10 Memo Summary. 

 
The Committee resolved:- 
(i) to request that officers provide Members with a list of outlets where free school 

meals substitute vouchers could be used; 



6 
 
 

STRATEGIC COMMISSIONING COMMITTEE 
11 February 2021 

 
 
 

 
 
 

(ii) in relation to Appendix 2 and the figures provided in respect of the AD Plant 
Operator Contract, to request that officers give consideration to the presentation 
of figures in future reports to ensure that there was clarity around exactly what the 
Committee was being asked to approve; 

(iii) in relation to Appendix 3 (Replacement of Bus Lane Enforcement Equipment) to 
note that officers would provide information to Members outwith the meeting on 
whether there had been an awareness that the equipment was becoming 
obsolete; 

(iv) to request that officers circulate information to Members outwith the meeting on 
the weed spraying options available to the Council; 

(v) in relation to the AD Plant Operator Contract business case, to request that 
consideration be given to going out to tender after the initial two year contract; 
and 

(vi) to approve the recommendations and the business cases outlined above. 
 
 

In accordance with the decision taken under article 2 above, the following 
item was considered with the press and public excluded. 
 
 

WORKPLANS AND BUSINESS CASES - REVENUE - EXEMPT APPENDICES 
 
12. The Committee had before it exempt appendices relating to the Workplans and 
Business Cases Revenue report on the agenda (article 11 of this minute refers). 
 
The Committee resolved:- 
to note the exempt appendices. 
- COUNCILLOR JENNIFER LAING, Convener 
 
 


